by this Collective Agreement the affected employees will receive severance in the 
amount of one and one half (1 1/2 X) times their normal weekly earnings multiplied 
by their completed years of service to a maximum of fifty thousand ($50,000) 
dollars in the case of a full-time employee and fifteen thousand ($15,000) in the 
case of a part-time employee. This payment is deemed to be inclusive of any 
severance payments or pay in lieu of notice required by law and any obligations 
under the collective agreement. 

Employees will generally be expected to remain in their employment up until the